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(b) if so, the salient features of the disclosure made by the Expert
Committee; ang

(¢) the action proposed to be taken by Government in the matter?

THE WMINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) to (c’, Part-1 of the Expert Committee's report in prespect of the Central Sheep and Wool Research Institute Avikanagar. hag been received so far.

Findings of the report are under consideration of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research.

FA@M F FE faarea arean

2836. =Y fasity fag wicat : 71
forar WX &9 oA Het A I
FY 1 FL fF

(%) w1 wam ¥ wwi ¥

FFR A W F g7 § wto7 §,
FNg faa@g sorfrs 1 &1 08
SEE FER F faaai= & ; A1

(=) afz &, & =7 I § 347
FHIET AT TR ?

far 1T aars weamor da (6 qAo &Yo wegmw) (F) off, 78

(@) wva /7Y 3771

Development of non-cement
Building Material

'2837. SHRI KRISHNA PRATAP
SINGH:. Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have asked the Cement Corporation -. of Indis to develop non-cement building Taterialg anq cement mixtures which are cheaper and equally effective; and
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(b) if so, the details in this respect and whether any such material] has since been developed?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN

SINGH): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

Spray on Coconut Trees in Kerala

9838. SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA-
DASAN: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of

-Keragla has submitted any scheme on comprehensive spraying of coconut trees ag well as removal and rehabilitation of diseased plants for the assistance from I.C.AR. and Central
Government;

(b) if so, the details of the scheme;

(c) the action taken by the Central Government on it; and

(d) the action, the Centra] Govern. ment propose to take further?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of Kerala has requested central assistance in support of the following two schemes which they have sanctioned and implemented:

(i) Scheme for spraying coconut palms to control leaf rot disease.

(ii) Comprehensive Coconut Development Programme. '

For the first scheme they have sanctioned an amount of Rs. 167.50 lakhs for 1980-81 as against an estimated expenditure of Rs. 645.45 lakhs. The difference of the amounts is to be recovered from the coconut growers. This programme envisages two rounds of sprays, one before the onset of Monsoon and the other after the Monsoon.

For the other scheme, a sum of Rs.
150.00 lakhs has been sanctioned for 1980-81, This is aimed at arresting the deterioration in the production of coconut and productivity of Coconut palms and thereby to improve the economic condition of the Coconut cultivators especially small anq marginal farmers.

(c) The proposal of the Kerala Government was discussed in the Specia!
General Body Meeting of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research on October 10, 1980. It was pointed out in the meeting that the role of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research is primarily to continue and intensify research on the root wilt and other diseases of coconut and no efforts were being spared to find the cause and remedy for the root will disease. However, based on the available information, a number of remedial measures have been worked out which have been made available for application in the affllicted gardens by the Kerala Deptt. of Agriculture.

The Special General Body of the ICAR also decided that a comprehensive paper covering all the major aspects of the coconut root wilt disease as well as the future research and management strategy shoulq be pre-
semted and discussed in the next Governing Body Meeting of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research to be held in December, 1980.

Earlier in reply to an Unstarred Question No. 796 of S/Shri T. Basheer and O. J. Joseph (Rajya Sabha 26-11-
1980) relating to item (a) and (c) of the present question, Department of Agriculture of the Government of India hag stated that the Technical Committee set up by the Department of Agriculture and Cooperation for declaration of a post of National importance, in its meeting held ¢n 3-11-
1980, did not recommend the inclusion of the Coconut root wilt disease in the list of diseases of National importance on the ground that neither the cause nor the control measures of the disease were conclusively established. In the circumstances, the question of giving assistance to the Government of Kerala for implementation of the scheme did not arise.
However, there is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme under wihch Central assistance is made available for the supply of hybrid seeding ang ferti~
lizers to the extent of Rs. 6.34 lakhs as Government of India's share during 1980-81.

(d) The meeting of the Governing Body is scheduled on December 30, 1980. The recommendations emanating from the discussion on the detailed paper will form the basis of future action on the request of the Government of Kerala.

Alleged Irregularities by Delhi and District Cricket Association

2839. SHRI KAMAL NATH: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the gross financial jrregularities and manipulation being indulged in by the Delhi and District Cricket Association as reported in the press;

(b) whether the DDCA have had the same President and other Executive Committee Memberg for the last 15 years;

(c) whether Government have received any complaint in thig regard from the Cricket players of Delhi;

(d) whether Government are aware of the financial jrregularities being committeq by the present Managing
Committee; and

(e) if so, whether Government pro--
pose to rectify the situation and withdraw recognition from DDCA?

